which  have  been  incurred and included in the  pro  forma  financial
statements are immaterial.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
balance  sheets  include  adjustments  directly  attributable  to  the
proposed Mergers based on estimates derived from information currently
available.

The proforma financial statements do not purport to be indicative
of the financial position or results of operations that would actually
have been obtained  if the Mergers had been in effect at such dates or
for such periods, or  of  the  results  that  may  be  obtained in the
future.   These  statements  and  related  notes  should  be  read  in
conjunction   with   the  consolidated  financial  statements  of  the
Companies  and  the  notes   thereto   included  elsewhere  herein  or
incorporated by reference hereto.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 1994
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Pro   Pro
Historical   Forma   Forma

-----------------------------
FCC   FB   Adjustments<FN1>  Combined

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks   $   303,760   $   12,491   $   -   $   316,251
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks   90,430   263   -   90,693
Securities held to maturity   446,697   8,608   -   455,305
Securities available for sale   2,560,192   55,177   -   2,615,369
Trading account securities   466   -   -   466
Federal funds sold and securities

purchased under resale agreements   106,900   8,430   -   115,330
Loans and leases, net of unearned income   2,658,134   152,604   -   2,810,738

Allowance for loan losses   (63,844)   (2,241)   -   (66,085)
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net loans and leases   2,594,290   150,363   -   2,744,653
Premises and equipment   106,832   6,471   -   113,303
Goodwill and other intangible assets   15,494   -   -   15,494
Other assets   148,063   4,725   -   152,788

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total assets   $  6,373,124   $   246,528   $   -   $  6,619,652

============   ============   ============   ============
LIABILITIES

Domestic deposits
Noninterest-bearing deposits   $  1,287,217   $   48,102   $   -   $  1,335,319
Interest-bearing deposits   4,005,366   175,285   -   4,180,651

Foreign branch interest-bearing deposits   4,979   -   -   4,979
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total deposits   5,297,562   223,387   -   5,520,949
Short-term borrowings   407,868   554   -   408,422
Other liabilities   70,544   1,675   -   72,219
Long-term debt   89,682   -   -   89,682

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total liabilities   5,865,656   225,616   -   6,091,272

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock   59,979   -   -   59,979
Common stock   130,720   848   13,453 <FN2>   145,021
Capital surplus   137,406   3,823   (13,453)<FN2>   127,776
Retained earnings   202,797   16,155   -   218,952
Unearned restricted stock compensation   (1,191)   -   -   (1,191)
Unrealized gain(loss) on securities

available for sale   (22,243)   86   -   (22,157)
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total stockholders' equity   507,468   20,912   -   528,380
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  6,373,124   $   246,528   $   -   $  6,619,652
============   ============   ============   ============

(See accompanying notes)
</TABLE>

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 1993

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Pro   Pro
Historical   Forma   Forma

-----------------------------
FCC   FB   Adjustments<FN1>  Combined

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks   $   387,548   $   11,042   $   -   $   398,590
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks   55,422   357   -   55,779
Securities held for investment   1,523,638   8,591   -   1,532,229
Securities held for sale   1,779,927   47,555   -   1,827,482
Trading account securities   482   -   -   482
Federal funds sold and securities

purchased under resale agreements   28,600   2,000   -   30,600
Loans and leases, net of unearned income   2,674,697   160,406   -   2,835,103

Allowance for loan losses   (68,302)   (2,157)   -   (70,459)
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net loans and leases   2,606,395   158,249   -   2,764,644
Premises and equipment   102,230   6,634   -   108,864
Goodwill and other intangible assets   16,143   -   -   16,143
Other assets   159,900   4,316   -   164,216

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total assets   $  6,660,285   $   238,744   $   -   $  6,899,029

============   ============   ============   ============
LIABILITIES

Domestic deposits
Noninterest-bearing deposits   $  1,196,259   $   44,465   $   -   $  1,240,724
Interest-bearing deposits   4,107,813   170,926   -   4,278,739

Foreign branch interest-bearing deposits   5,787   -   -   5,787
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total deposits   5,309,859   215,391   -   5,525,250
Short-term borrowings   678,316   1,951   -   680,267
Other liabilities   72,734   1,188   -   73,922
Long-term debt   89,704   -   -   89,704

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total liabilities   6,150,613   218,530   -   6,369,143

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock   59,979   -   -   59,979
Common stock   130,311   848   13,453 <FN2>   144,612
Capital surplus   135,911   3,823   (13,453)<FN2>   126,281
Retained earnings   184,288   14,859   -   199,147
Unearned restricted stock compensation   (817)   -   -   (817)
Unrealized gain(loss) on securities

available for sale   -   684   -   684
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total stockholders' equity   509,672   20,214   -   529,886
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  6,660,285   $   238,744   $   -   $  6,899,029
============   ============   ============   ============

(See accompanying notes)
</TABLE>

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Three Months Ended March 31, 1994
(In thousands, except share data)

(Unaudited)

<TABLE>

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

<CAPTION>
Pro   Pro

Historical   Forma   Forma
-----------------------------

FCC   FB   Adjustments   Combined
------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest income   $   97,183   $   4,762   $   -  $   101,945
Interest expense   34,437   1,124   -   35,561

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income   62,746   3,638   -   66,384
Provision for loan losses   (3,832)   75   -   (3,757)

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income after

provision for loan losses   66,578   3,563   -   70,141
Other income   28,501   827   -   29,328
Operating expense   56,472   2,453   -   58,925

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income before income tax expense   38,607   1,937   -   40,544
Income tax expense   12,475   641   -   13,116

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income   26,132   1,296   -   27,428
Preferred dividend requirements   1,087   -   -   1,087

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income applicable to common shares   $   25,045   $   1,296   $   -  $   26,341

============   ============   ============   ============

Earnings per share <FN3>
Primary   $   .95   $   1.53   $   .90
Fully diluted   $   .86   $   1.53   $   .83

Weighted average shares outstanding <FN3>
Primary   26,302,120   847,658   29,161,854
Fully diluted   32,244,994   847,658   35,104,728

(See accompanying notes)

</TABLE>

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Year Ended December 31, 1993

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Pro   Pro
Historical   Forma   Forma

-----------------------------
FCC   FB   Adjustments   Combined

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest income   $   393,334   $   20,640   $   -  $   413,974
Interest expense   143,324   5,030   -   148,354

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income   250,010   15,610   -   265,620
Provision for loan losses   (4,504)   (1,300)   -   (5,804)

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income after

provision for loan losses   254,514   16,910   -   271,424
Other income   102,421   2,544   -   104,965
Operating expense   221,080   10,586   -   231,666

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income before income tax expense   135,855   8,868   -   144,723
Income tax expense   40,641   2,919   -   43,560

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income <FN4>   95,214   5,949   -   101,163
Preferred dividend requirements   4,348   -   -   4,348

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income applicable to common shares   $   90,866   $   5,949   $   -  $   96,815

============   ============   ============   ============

Earnings per share <FN3><FN4>
Primary   $   3.48   $   7.02   $   3.34
Fully diluted   $   3.18   $   7.02   $   3.09

Weighted average shares outstanding <FN3>
Primary   26,132,211   847,787   28,991,945
Fully diluted   32,125,003   847,787   34,984,737

(See accompanying notes)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

</TABLE>

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Year Ended December 31, 1992

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Pro   Pro
Historical   Forma   Forma

-----------------------------
FCC   FB   Adjustments   Combined

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest income   $   398,701   $   20,495   $   -  $   419,196
Interest expense   163,348   6,682   -   170,030

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income   235,353   13,813   -   249,166
Provision for loan losses   22,040   680   -   22,720

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income after

provision for loan losses   213,313   13,133   -   226,446
Other income   96,627   2,106   -   98,733
Operating expense   203,781   9,785   -   213,566

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income before income tax expense and

minority interest   106,159   5,454   -   111,613
Income tax expense   32,766   1,774   -   34,540

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income before minority interest   73,393   3,680   -   77,073
Earnings of minority interest   918   -   -   918

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income   72,475   3,680   -   76,155
Preferred dividend requirements   4,076   -   -   4,076

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income applicable to common shares   $   68,399   $   3,680   $   -  $   72,079

============   ============   ============   ============

Earnings per share <FN3>
Primary   $   2.88   $   4.34   $   2.71
Fully diluted   $   2.70   $   4.34   $   2.58

Weighted average shares outstanding <FN3>
Primary   23,728,540   847,787   26,588,274
Fully diluted   29,568,365   847,787   32,428,099

(See accompanying notes)

</TABLE>

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Year Ended December 31, 1991

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Pro   Pro
Historical   Forma   Forma

-----------------------------
FCC   FB   Adjustments   Combined

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Interest income   $   393,922   $   19,463   $   -  $   413,385
Interest expense   202,060   9,187   -   211,247

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net interest income   191,862   10,276   -   202,138
Provision for loan losses   43,734   1,334   -   45,068
Net interest income after   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

provision for loan losses   148,128   8,942   -   157,070
Other income   83,678   2,169   -   85,847
Operating expense   185,963   8,249   -   194,212

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income before income tax expense and

minority interest   45,843   2,862   -   48,705
Income tax expense   10,936   872   -   11,808

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Income before minority interest   34,907   1,990   -   36,897
Earnings of minority interest   878   -   -   878

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income   34,029   1,990   -   36,019
Preferred dividend requirements   -   -   -   -

------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income applicable to common shares   $   34,029   $   1,990   $   -  $   36,019

============   ============   ============   ============

Earnings per share <FN3>
Primary   $   1.56   $   2.35   $   1.46
Fully diluted   $   1.56   $   2.35   $   1.46

Weighted average shares outstanding <FN3>
Primary   21,808,941   847,787   24,668,675
Fully diluted   21,808,941   847,787   24,668,675

(See accompanying notes)
</TABLE>